
Chapter 5 — Fertility Differentials and 
Determinants (Ethiopia with a Global 
Lens) 
This chapter explains why fertility (childbearing) is higher in some groups than in 
others, and what factors drive those differences. We keep the language simple 
and use short sections. Our focus is Ethiopia, with lessons from other countries 
where useful. Understanding these patterns helps leaders design fair policies—
so every family can choose if and when to have children. 

5.1 Framework & Core Concepts 
Fertility is shaped by three layers: (1) what people want (desired family size and 
preferred spacing), (2) what is possible (knowledge, access, and quality of 
services), and (3) the setting people live in (schooling, jobs, laws, prices, norms, 
and the health of mothers and babies). We can think of it as a chain: 
opportunities and norms → decisions → actions → births. Policies work best 
when they support the whole chain, not just one link. 

5.2 Age, Number of Children Already (Parity) & 
Marital Status 
Age: Most births happen to women in their 20s and 30s. Teen births carry higher 
health risks and often interrupt schooling. Parity: Women who already have 
several children usually want to slow down or stop. Marital status: In Ethiopia, 
marriage remains the setting for most births, so age at marriage strongly affects 
when childbearing begins. 

5.3 Education & Schooling 
Schooling—especially for girls—is one of the strongest drivers of lower fertility. 
More years in school delay marriage, raise aspirations, and improve access to 
information and services. Keeping girls in secondary school is a powerful, 
humane policy that improves lives even beyond fertility. 



5.4 Urban–Rural & Regional Context 
Urban families tend to have fewer children: housing is tighter, schooling and 
transport are costly, and jobs outside the home are common. Rural areas often 
have earlier marriage and larger desired families, sometimes because farm and 
pastoral livelihoods value family labor. Within Ethiopia, differences between 
regions—and even between districts—are large. Good planning respects these 
differences. 

5.5 Income, Livelihoods & Poverty 
When incomes are unstable and services are far away, families may prefer more 
children for security. As living costs rise and schooling becomes universal, many 
families choose fewer births and invest more in each child. Social protection (like 
cash transfers) can reduce economic pressure and support healthy spacing. 

5.6 Norms, Religion & Gender Relations 
Community expectations shape what is “normal.” Religious and cultural leaders 
can encourage later marriage, healthy spacing, and respectful care. Gender 
relations matter too: when women can make decisions about health and money, 
they are better able to plan their families. Men’s support is essential. 

5.7 Access to Family Planning: Availability, 
Quality & Method Choice 
People can act on their preferences only if services are nearby, affordable, and 
respectful. This means trained providers, steady supplies, privacy, and clear 
information. Method choice matters: pills, injectables, implants, IUDs, condoms, 
and natural methods each suit different needs. Good counseling helps people 
switch methods when life changes. 

5.8 Male Involvement & Couple Communication 
Many decisions about childbearing are made by couples. Open conversation 
reduces misunderstandings and fears. Programs that include men—without 
taking space from women—can boost support for spacing and shared 
responsibility. 



5.9 Adolescents & Youth 
Young people need honest, age‑appropriate information and services. Keeping 
girls in school, preventing child marriage, and providing youth‑friendly clinics 
reduce teen pregnancy. Boys also need guidance on respect, consent, and 
shared responsibility. 

5.10 Migration & Mobility 
People moving to towns often adopt urban patterns—later marriage and fewer 
children. Mobile and pastoral communities need tailored delivery (mobile teams, 
community health workers, longer‑acting methods) so access is fair. 

5.11 Health, Nutrition & Biological Factors 
Healthy mothers and babies are at the center. Breastfeeding can delay the return 
of fertility (a natural spacing effect). On the other hand, poor nutrition, infections, 
or untreated infertility can change pregnancy chances. Quality antenatal and 
postnatal care links family planning with maternal and child health. 

5.12 Unmet Need & Demand Satisfied 
Unmet need means someone wants to avoid or delay pregnancy but is not using 
a method. “Demand satisfied” means the health system met that need. Closing 
the gap is one of the fastest ways to improve health and protect choices. 
Listening to users—what they like, fear, or want to change—makes services 
better. 

5.13 Policy Levers for Ethiopia 
• Keep girls in secondary school; expand TVET and jobs for young women. 
• Make family planning part of routine care—postpartum, post‑abortion, and in 
community outreach. 
• Assure a wide method mix everywhere, including pastoral and remote areas; 
prevent stock‑outs. 
• Engage men and community leaders to support healthy spacing and respectful 
care. 
• Protect adolescents with anti‑child‑marriage enforcement and youth‑friendly 
services. 
• Use data to find and fix gaps: where is unmet need highest? which methods are 
missing? 



5.14 Data & Measurement Notes (Plain Language) 
We learn about fertility from population censuses, household surveys like the 
Demographic and Health Surveys (DHS) and PMA, and from civil registration 
(birth certificates). Health facility data help but do not cover all births. Because no 
source is perfect, we compare multiple sources and look for consistent patterns. 

5.15 Looking Ahead 
Ethiopia’s fertility will keep moving downward as schooling rises, cities grow, and 
services improve. The pace will differ by region. If policy keeps a focus on 
fairness—bringing the hardest‑to‑reach communities along—families will be able 
to choose the timing and number of their children, and the country will benefit 
from healthier mothers, better‑nourished children, and a strong workforce. 
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